SEP 3 n 2019

RECORD/ TRAI 09/30/2019



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE tates Patent and Trademark Office

103680826

or the new address(es) below

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark	or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Dolce Vita Capital, LLC	Name: Young Guns, Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other Limited Liability Company Citizenship (see guidelines) an Arizona LLC Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) ☒ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Street Address: 1230 BB Romig City: Hatch State: NIM Country: USA Zip: _87937 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship a New Mexico corporation Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 86/225060 88/493360 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Young Guns Produce Hatch Green Chile Flame Roasted Diced Lo	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
Young Guns Logo 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Attn: Amberlee Snider	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$65.00
Street Address: 6720 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 130	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Scottsdale	8. Payment Information:
State: AZ Zip: 85253	
Phone Number: (480) 603-1385	Danagit Agggunt Number
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: amberlees@fivestardevelopment.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	9/24/2019
Signature	Date
Krizia C. Ayoub, Member	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), is made as of September 18, 2019, by **DOLCE VITA CAPITAL**, **LLC**, an Arizona limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of **YOUNG GUNS**, **INC.**, a New Mexico corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Assigned Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept the assignment of all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- Assignment. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, including any and all associated: (i) rights to renew any registrations included in the Assigned Trademarks and to apply for trademark registrations based in whole or in part upon the Assigned Trademarks (including the right to claim priority therefrom); (ii) rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds and rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, misappropriations, unfair competitions, dilutions or other violations thereof, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing and to collect and retain damages and profits in connection therewith; and (iii) rights to assign the rights conveyed herein; all of the foregoing (in (i) to (iii)) to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Mexico (without regard to principles of conflicts of law).
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. From time to time following the date hereof, at the sole expense of Assignor, Assignor shall execute and deliver such other instruments of conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery and execute and deliver such other documents and take or cause to be taken such other actions as necessary or as Assignee reasonably may request in order to record, perfect or otherwise effectuate the assignment granted hereunder.

1

6. Amendments; Severability. This Assignment shall not be amended, modified or supplemented except by a written instrument signed by the Assignor and the Assignee. Wherever possible, each provision of this Assignment shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but in case any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent, but only to the extent, of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without invalidating the remainder of such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision or provisions or any other provisions hereof, unless such a construction would be unreasonable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

DOLCE VITA CAPITAL, **LLC**, an Arizona limited liability company

Krizia C. Ayoub

Its Member

Schedule A

Assigned Trademarks

United States Trademark Registrations:

United States Trademark Applications:

<u>Mark</u>	Application Number
YOUNG GUNS PRODUCE HATCH GREEN CHILE FLAME ROASTED DICED Logo	86/225060
YOUNG GUNS Logo	88/493360

[Schedule A to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0869



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Office of the Chief Financial Officer

Document Code:WFEE

User: 77667

Sale Accounting Date:10/01/2019

Sale Item Reference Number

86225060

Effective Date 09/30/2019

Document Number

Fee Code Fee Code Description

Amount Paid

Payment Method

I201901C10132995

8521

RECORDING TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT PER DOC

\$40.00

Check

I201901C10132995

8522

FOR SECOND & SUBSEQUENT

\$25.00

Check

MARKS SAME DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 006762 FRAME: 0870

RECORDED: 09/30/2019